the medical ethics committee in the 

college of Medicine, a cross sectional 

study was conducted from 1st April 2016 

to 31st January 2017 in different medical 

health centers in Erbil city. The study 

included (243) women aged from (16-46) 

years. One hundred thirty nine (139) 

apparently healthy pregnant women on 

their antenatal visit aged from (16-

46)years,  were recruited into the study as 

a case group, and one hundred four (104) 

healthy non pregnant volunteers women 

who are relatives to pregnant women aged 

from (19-46) years as a control group.  

The medical health centers were: Minara, 

Kurdistan, Nazdar, Bamarny, Malafandi 

and Tayrawa health centers in Erbil. In